

[ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR MARCH 17, 2016]

No. 15-5183

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION and
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION FOUNDATION,

Appellants,

v.

CENTRAL INTELLIGENCE AGENCY, *et al.*,

Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

REPLY BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS–APPELLANTS

Arthur B. Spitzer
American Civil Liberties Union of the
Nation’s Capital
4301 Connecticut Avenue, NW–Suite 434
Washington, DC 20008
T: 202.457.0800
F: 202.452.1868
artspitzer@aclu-nca.org

Hina Shamsi
Ashley Gorski
American Civil Liberties Union
Foundation
125 Broad Street–18th Floor
New York, New York 10004
T: 212.549.2500
F: 212.549.2654
hshamsi@aclu.org

Counsel for Appellants
December 30, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
GLOSSARY	iii
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
DEFENDANTS FAIL TO MEET THEIR BURDEN TO SHOW A “CLEAR ASSERTION” OF CONGRESSIONAL CONTROL OVER THE FINAL REPORT	3
A. Defendants bear the burden of proving that the SSCI clearly asserted control over the Final Report	3
B. The circumstances surrounding the creation of the Final Report do not constitute a clear assertion of congressional control	5
1. The SSCI’s June 2009 letter does not relate to the Final Report	5
2. The SSCI’s efforts to preserve the confidentiality of the report reflect executive-branch classification decisions, not congressional control	8
C. The circumstances surrounding the transmission of the Final Report do not constitute a clear assertion of congressional control	10
1. That the SSCI imposed transmittal conditions in 2012 but not 2014 shows that Congress did not assert control over the Final Report	10
2. That Congress did not seek to declassify the Final Report for public release is irrelevant	12
3. The transmittal of the Final Report was proper	14
4. Senator Burr’s post-hoc attempt to assert control is irrelevant	16
5. The executive branch has the ability to use and dispose of the Final Report as it sees fit	18
CONCLUSION	18
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	20
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Goland v. CIA</i> , 607 F.2d 339 (D.C. Cir. 1978)	8, 9, 18
<i>Holy Spirit Ass’n for the Unification of World Christianity v. CIA</i> , 636 F.2d 838 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	3, 17
<i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. U.S. Secret Serv.</i> , 726 F.3d 208 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	3, 4, 7
* <i>Paisley v. CIA</i> , 712 F.2d 686 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	3, 4, 5, 6, 8, 17
<i>U.S. Department of Justice v. Tax Analysts</i> , 492 U.S. 136 (1989)	3, 14
* <i>United We Stand Am., Inc. v. IRS</i> , 359 F.3d 595 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	3, 6, 11, 17

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 552.....	10
---------------------	----

Regulations

32 C.F.R. § 1908.01	14
---------------------------	----

Rules

Senate Intelligence Committee Rule 9.7	15
--	----

Other Authorities

Exec. Order No. 13,526, 75 Fed. Reg. 707 (Dec. 29, 2009)	14
